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Fukien Christian University
April 27} 1931

The Treasurer, . _ are. ST
Fukien Christian University,
Foochow, China,

My dear Sir:

Since I have just received word from Mr.McCann that he will be
leaving the Treasurer's office about May 1, and that the one who is to
carry on this work until the return of HMr.McClure had not yet been de-
termined, I am reduced to the necessity of addressing you in this imper-
sonal way. .

I have for acknowled ment letters from Mr.McCann under the
following dates:- March 27, March 31, April 3 (2). ie have also received
from him a notification dated March 31 giving advices with regard to the
sale of drafts Nos. 1168 to 117G inclusive,

Mr.McCann's lettoer cf larch 27. This lstter requests us to
purchase for the University Bookstore thrse books frox the University of
Chicago Press and one from the Oxford University Presc. These orders
wera placed today,

Mr.McCann's letter of March 31. This letier told us of the ar-
rangements hs has been able to make with the American Oriental Benking
Corporation in Shanghai to expedite the puyment of bills for book pur-
chases in London. This seems to me a very satisfactory arrangement and
I trust that it will succeed in making the payment for such purchases
both more conveniend and more economical,

I need.not add that if at any time our office here in Xew York
can assist the {ield in any way in making, or paying for, such purchsses
in England, or elsewhere, we will be happy to do so.

Mr.McCunn's firat letter of April 3. This is in acknowledgment
of a number of letters from our ofice sent betwesn February 14 and March
2. I believe that none of the matters dealt with in this letter require fur-
ther discussion.

' !r,BcCann'g saecond Lg;%?% %§ 5s§é; 3, This letter states that
since §r.McCann will be leaving FOCCROWgheut the rirst of June, and has a -
great deal of detail work to elear UP ingonnection with his mission re-

lponnihilities, he was planning to give up his active comnection with the
Treasurer's office at the University about ay 1.




' ., We hsre in New York very much appreciate the excellent work
Sr.McCann has done in the Treasurer's office this year, and recognize
‘that this work at the University entailed a very heavy added burden
when Nr.McCann was already carrying a large number of financial rep:
sponsibilities in connegtion with his own mission. If Mr.McCannm i
still in Foochow I hope you will pass on to him assurances of our ap-

- preciation .of the fine work he has done, and the fine spirit in which
he has given his time and abilities so gemerously; and will assure him
of our hope of wmeeting him here in New York on his next furlough.

Mr.lMcCann ex pressed the hope that Mr.Henry Lacy would be able to
take over the work of the Field Treasurer until Mr.McClure's return.
We sinceraly hope that these arrangements have been carried out and that
this letier will find Mr.Lacy carrying on.

Very cordialiy yours,

— , K
AN LA




v FUKIEN /

Fukien Christiun University
May 5, 1931

/
Field Treasurer, hck. @G/J
Cio President C.J.Lin, Al MaIL
Fukien Christian University,
Foochow, China.

My deur Sirs

ide have just received from kr.Hurold B.Belcher, the Assistunt
Treusuror of the Americun Board, a check for $1,500 whick is the addi-
tional umount received through the efforts of Mr.McClure some months ago
for "« new rocidence at Fukien.

In December 1930 we understood that this §1,50C had already
bean trancsferred to the Field Treasufer of the Americam Board, We are,
thaerefore, somewhat surprised to receive this money direct from the head-
quarters of the Boaru in Beston. We presume that you have not received
this §1,500 or any portion of it from the aAmerican Board Treasurer in
Foochow. We, therefore, authoriz: you to draw cn us at yocur discretion for
this amount of G§1,50C available for the construction of new residences at
the University. If you havs already received all or part of this G{l,S500
from the Fleld Treusurer of the Amsrican Board it would be wiger for us
to kvoep this sum o money here in New York until the matier ie straizhtened
out; otherwise there would be = duolication of payment which wo:ld eventual-
ly huve to be struightened out with theamericsn Board,

Very coraially ycurs,

77 .
BaG=H ‘ 2}4(5{( ezl €~

CC: Accounting Office
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‘‘MsiHO, FOOCHOW' “MISSIONS’’

FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY )
FOOCHOW, CHINA. ' é:/ﬂf,;/
M E B

TREASURER’S OFFICE

/' FUKIEN /

May 20, 1931 #/

Mre Bs A. Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
N‘:}W YO lik ’ .Tc Yn

A

LY- So we
Dear Mr. Garsides

Your letter of April 17 addressed to
Mr. McCann has just come to my hands. I
note that you have received drafts Nos.
1158 and 1159. The others no doubt will
have been received long bhefore this. I
note what you say regarding draft No.
and the devits which you have made
our account in local currency
hank you for your atiention to thi

week I wrote
of trial balance
ater mail copy of the sam
to hand, and many thanks

(T Cue p
s_‘ -
o w

© o

=
2
0]
-

HENRY V. LACY
7

Acting Treasurer




/ FUKIEN S

INDEXED

Fukien Christiun University
}"1{‘.:‘] 28 » 1931
Mr. Henry V.lacy, al?. ‘/L¥
Fugien Christicn University,
Foochow, China,

Ny deur Vr.Lacys

We have Just receoivad from ths americin Boaru of Commissioners

m waditional remitt:ace of Gold 000 which hus come in from the Glencoe

)

church through the efforts of Ur.ki:Clure for tha erection of a residence

ab Fukiea Chrietian University. Tiis wikes Gel,0l0 we have thus far re-

.
ceived for this purpose. .8 have olreudy authorized ycu to draw Gj2,000

’:

on this azcount, e no. zuthorize . u to dr L 3icht this Jdditional
G, 000 jJust receivod, a.king o totil of GUL, 500 se have thus £.r author-
ized you to draw on this accougt.

a Lobtier Jusi rocelved from birewcClure reports that o further
G500 is on its wuy to ue fro: the Glencoe church., 43 scon as th:is is in

hapd we will send ycu . gimilar .uatlocirizeblon to drawe

Very cordiully yours,

g
7,
= v . — (L7 -
G fﬁ*ﬂ_/ (Lot —

CC: dceounting Office /
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‘"HSIHO, FOOCHOW" “MISSIONS™’

. FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.
MW W B

TREASURER’S OFFICE

27, 1931

Mr. B. A, Garside

China Union Universities

150 Fifth Avenue S
New York, N. Y. T FUKE J
W tsL A L Mi./

et b N A 25 420729 0 3

My dear Mr. Garsides: : NDEXED }

-

Your letter of April 27 addressed to the unknown treasurer
of the University has just come to hand this week. Many thanks
for the same and for the wish that I am carrying on. You have
had two or EEE;e etters from me before this so that you are well
aware the faét, by now no doubt. I think that none of the items
in your letter needs particular notes.

I am forwarding to Mr. McCann your paragraph of appreciation
for his services. We shall be sorry to lose Mr. McCann fwemthis
section of the field, but .kpow that he is anxious to get back to
North China where he has so much efficient service.

A recent statement of accounts from Mr. Farley shows that
he has a refund due the University of $86.54 gold on his travel.
He has turned in $25.00 in U.S. bank notes, 67¢ in U.S. silver,
$40.00 in travelers checks, and $20.87 from the Great Northern
Railway Company passenger refund draft. We are selling the bank
notes and the small change amounting to $25.67 in Shanghai.

We are sending to you four travelers checks of $10.00 each
and the Great Northern Passenger Refund Draft of $20.87. Inas-
much as the travelers checks are void except at the New York
office, it seems best to ask you to collect the same in New York.
The Passenger Refund Draft is noted as being voided after sixty
days; that would have been the 18th of February, 1931. I hope
that you will be able to collect the same and credit the Univer-
sity account. These final payments from Mr. Farley settle his
account with the University for travel.

International Mercantile Marine Co. Travelers Check
No. D1105192 Sep. 14, 1929 $10.00
No. D1105193 " 10.00
No. D1105194 i 10.00
No. D1105195 L 10.00

Great Northern Railway Co., St. Paul, Minn.
No. 73501 Dec. 18, 1930 20.87
60.87




Mr. BAG 2, May 27, 1931

We are today paying Thos. Cook & Son check for Mr. Beeman's
travel amounting to $1,337.62. This, in addition to other items,
covers the total expenditure for Mr. Beeman, a statement of which
President Lin has already sent you.

With very best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

W
Sot =

HENRY V. LACY

Acting Treasurer

Z
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[ INDEXED ol

len Coylstian ‘szivex'Bify_

June , 1931

=/

Rev. rienry V. Lacy
Furien Christian University
I“L’/OOHUW' Cnrina

My dear 'r, Lacy

de ere hestening to send you a cheek for the fourth quarterly
installnent irum uie Rocxeleller roundaiion, 1i@ amounv boing ¢1,25.e006

Attention is called to the {aot thal the Rockeieller Fouundation
requescts a report on i1unds used duriug cue year, and wuile it is undoubted-
ly true that you ure compiling suca a report, we thougnt il vestto just
menvion the subjeot in cese it has been overlooked,

Very siucerely yours

7 7.

_/ “YA n il

—

Assistaut Treasurer

CAlksMS
E-lco
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) “HSIHO, FOOCHOW" c /' *missions"
= FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY v ¢
’ FOOCHOW, CHINA. ok

M O E

e

TREASURER’S OFFICE

June 3, 1931 }z
&mé.y@V3/

Mr. B. A. Garside V4 1N
150 Fifth Avenue /UK /

New York, N. Y.
UeiSe"As

Dear Mr. Garside: ' M[?\JDEXED i

I find on my desk this morning two letters from you, one
addressed to President C.,J.ILin and one addressed to the field
treasurer.

In accordance with your request in your letter to President
Lin, he has handed me this first letter for note and reply.
President Lin has gone to Amoy and Swatow for a two-week trip
in the interest of the University, and we hope that it will
result in a number of new students coming to us from the insti-
tutions in the southern part of the country.

To take up your items seriatim, First, the item of $25.50 V//
for cap and hood ordered by Dr. W.Y.Chen. I note that you have
charged this at the flat rate of 2 to 1, bringing $51.00 local
currency. According to the policy adopted here, we have charged
Dr. Chen at the current rate, bringing it to a total of $110.00
local currency, so that there should be added to the exchange a
sum of $59.00 local currency instead of $51.00 local currency as
per your accounts.

Second, in regard to the amounts still to be disbursed by Wﬂb{
your office to complete the appropriation of the Trustees, we o€
have cancelled authorization No. 3106, and we are also cancelling
authorization No. 3009.

We are today drawing authorization No. 3102, 3103, and 3104,
totaling 318,000 local currency.

I also note that you have sent the financial statements for
April. I shall look these over carefully in the next few days.

Now in regard to your second letter referring to the check
for $1,500 from Mr. Belcher, of the American Board, for the new
residence here at the University. I note in your letter of Dec.
31, 1930 to Mr. McCann that you had received the sum of $500
from the American Board for a residence at the University, and




Mr. BAG 2, June 3, 1931

that the American bBoard also had informed you that they had
remitted $1500 of this same gift to Foglchow. ZEvidently there
is some mistake in regard to this $1500, for the Board did not
remit the same to Foochow and has now remitted to you. We are,
therefore, drawing $2000, a total of these two gifts, for a
new residence here at the University. With the exchange at the
present equal to nearly 5 to 1, we think it is a good time to
cash in on this $2000, and so are sending to Shanghai for the

same.
rates as they are.

A

This will go a long way to build a residence with current §

S
This I believe covers all the items in your letter which 5 ‘\7

need attention, with just one other note, and that is we are
leaving authorization No. 3105, which is due May 1, until the
later time before drawing. With these other authorizations

we will not need it at the immediate present. 3&

With very best wishes, I remain

Cordially yourslﬂii;i;7

L —

HENRY V. LACY
Acting Treasurer
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“HSIHO, FOOCHOW" MISSIONS

FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA. /f%&dé;/f;Z;)
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June 24, 1931 42

Mr. B. A. Garside

China Union Universities e e e
150 Fifth Avemue 7 FUKIGN
New York, N. Y. ﬁwm«mnm-_.;;//
U. S. AO

s BTN ORI

[ INDEXED |

»
T MR

Dear Mr. Garside:

Your letter of May 15 acknowledging letters informing you
that I was going to carry on the office until Mr. McClure returns,
and your later letter of May 22 giving notice of an additional
#900 having been received from the Glencoe church through the
efforteof Mr. McClure for the election of a residence here, have
both been received.

Thank you very much for your word of appreciation and I hope
that the five or six months of my official connection may not in
any way militate against your apparent joy at my taking over the work.

We note that we are now authorized to draw at sight the
additional $500 for the residence, also that there is additional
another $500 which will be due before long. In conference with
President Lin, it seems best for us at present to let this stand
until the total $1,000 is available.

We are sending an order for supplies to the Chicago Apparatus
Co. for Zoology Department. We are uncertain as to what the
total amount will be, and are asking them to collect the same
through your office including shipping charges. This is for
special research work, and we will collect at the fixed rate of
exchange.

With very best wishes, I remain

Cordially yours,

, i h
_ e e
HENRY V. LACY :

Acting Tresasurer.




GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY

OFFICE OF SECRETARY AND TREASURER

ST. PAUL, MINN.
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4s8s3t. Treasurcr,

University,

June 27, 1931,

lr. ©. A. Evans,
fukien Christian
100 ~ifth ..venue,
New York City.,
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‘‘MSIHO, FOOCHOW

FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.
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ice, 8""7
Mre. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York, Ne® Yo
Uer'Se A,

Dear Mr. Garside:

I ain herewith today enclosing advice regarding
three drafts Nos. 1190, 91, and 92, for $60.00, $21,00,
and $55.97 respectively. Will you please note and make
the necessary charges.

Through error on our part, we paid two bills to the
University of Chicago Press and one bill to the Oxford
University Press, which should have been paid through
your office. One of them we notice was paid by you
according to your April statement. These bills are
invoice No. 02287 for $1.30. This is the one that has
been paid by you. The latter bill is invoice No. 05047
amounting to 34.19. We take it that this will be noted
in your May account, These two bills are both of the
University of Chicago Press.

Then the Oxford University Press invoice No. 05906
for $2.80 will probably have been paid by you in May.
Inasmuch as we have sent checks covering all three of
these, may we ask you to take up the matter with the
two firms respectively, and either secure credits or
refunds for the amount.

I am also herewith sending you draft No. 1193 for
$300.00 for which will you please send check to the
Union Trust Company, Cleveland, Ohio, for deposit to the
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY BOOKSTORE account.

Very sincerely T:;;f://
e '
=

——

HENRY V. IACY
Acting Treasurer \Y
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Pukien Christian University

July 3, 1931
ﬂ[‘(’, gjl‘

Rev, llenry V. Laoy, Aoting Treasurer
Pukien Christian University
Poochow, China

My dear lr, Laoy

we nave before us your letier of June?, and sgrecable to your re-
quest we hmve ndded LC$69400 to the exchange mccount, This reoresents the
added amount you have charged Dr, Chen over ths exchange rate which we charged
to account 31,

When Dr'e Chen arrived on the field end found out that he would be
required to pay at the prevailing rate of exchange, he endeavored to cancel
the order, but it hed already been shippeds It certainly seems as though the
University should be able to meke some arrancements whereby eases of this
nature oould be more equitebly handled,

We have omncelled authorizations Mo, 3108 and 7000 according teo
your instructions, Drafts on No, 3102, 3103, and 3104 have not been received
: a8 yei, :

Relative to authorigations for residences you will find thet ir,
Garside issued such an authorizetion for $1,500,00 on May 6, That was in ade
dition to the one dated Decorher 31, Subeequently another authorization for
$600,00 was issued on iy 22,

Very sincerely yours

Assistant Treasurer
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Fukien Chrigtian University
July 18, 1951

'r. Hmr] V.Law, ”,"" i prv)
Pukiezm Christian University,
Fooctiow, China,

&y dear Ar.Lacy:

%o enuleose herewith the following mateorial relative tc ths
elezirg of our Pukien accommts 2t the end of the fiscal year 1830-313-

Trial balance ,

Statement of e=2sh roceipts and disbursements
Sunwary of Account 71

¥onthly Budget Report

Journul Vouchers Nos. 145, 149, 150

Check for (8142,.20

Draft for Yoochow L.C.$8,541.62

I trust thai this materisl is practically self-explanatory,
and that few comments are necessiry.

Current Genercl Account. #hen we came to clos: our books we noted
that the amount thus far drawn by tho field on scoount 31 was L.C.$6,541,62
lesz than the appropriation of the Trustecs. In aocordamce, therefore, with
the suggestion I mado to Precident Lin on May 5, we purchused e Foochow
draft for this amount, thue balaneing the Trusteos' appropriation for the
yaar., This enadlea us to dotermine without any prolonged delsy the exact
status of our finanges at the end of the year. I trust that it will also
expedits the cloging of your acccunts on tho fiald,

Currant Soesial Account. The only item of note in the Current
Special account is the semi-annual payment of special scholarship funds.
The enclosed check for §142.90 covers these.

It is indead gratifying to nots that due tc the uiugually favor-
able rate of exchangs thie year, we have boen ahle to close our fiscal year
with a substantisl surplus. A part of this may possibly be dcnasidered as
belonging to specisl work carried <n with funde supplied by the Harvard-
Tanching Institute. Wo received G3l0,5821.35 from the Institute during the
yoar, and whils it is difficult to estimate exactly what ocur remittances on
Shis account yielded in local currency, it is safe tc say that the full
amount has not been expended. Uhen the field sends us its report showing the
disbursements made during the year in its departments of Chinege cultural
studies we would appreciate your sending suggestions and recommendations as

A




* o any sarplus in this sccount. 7This statement should be zent as
as possible, and should be accompaniesd, as in the past, by & con
interesting report of the work sccomplished in the departmenis of
oultural studiss during the past year.

It is toc early to make any predictions as to what use
tees will oonsider wisest for the 1930-81 surplus; but I am sure that the
Board would welcome augzestions and recommendastions from the field.
as

~ We hope that this waterial will reach you prumptly so
mit your glosing the books for last year without too prolonged a

Vei’y cordially yours,

g TP C// . i
Nt Aat it

7




Fukien Christian University
July 20,1831
Nr. ery VJAO)‘, e, 939
Fukien Christian University,
Fooohow, China.
By dear ¥r.,Lacy:

We enclose herewith a second copy of the Budget Report at

f’ se of our Fukien Christian University on July ZlL.

You will note that we have made one correction, showing the
income raceoived from the Reformed Church in Amerlcea £3 §1,500 rather than
$750. The copy of the Budget Raport included with the financial material
we gent you on Saturday showed the ciatus of this account before closing.
You will note that the balaunce of §.50 waticipatedl from the Reformed
Church has been set up on cur books as an account reccivable,

All of our closging entries wers correclly nmads on the basis of
actual and anticipated receipts of $i,50C frow the Ralormed Board, so all
the other financial materisl sent yoa on Seturdsy is correct. This parti-
cular correction is not of any gresat importance but we wished to be sure
that you have all this msterial i1 as accurate » form as possible.

Vary cordially yours,
—-?\. ./ "/ i % N
Vi v & . 17 A , @0 YRS
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el Mo i FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
; FOOCHOW, CHINA.
S T Wow

TREASURER?’S OFFICE

July 23, 1931 #/

.‘ ;"
Mr. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y.
U. S. A. BT N SR e et
{ NDEXED “1
Dear Mr. Garside: S et

Youf two letters of June 15 both to hand, and the con-
tents noted.

In regard to the change of Mr. and Mrs. Farley's sailing
arrangements, I believe everything has been straightened out.

In regard to the purchases for Dr. W.Y.Chen, we are
still holding the account on our books, pending action by the
Board of Managers at their annual meeting next month, as
President Lin desires to bring the matter to their attention
regarding the purchase of goods and supplies by Chinese
members of the faculty in the United States.

You speak of the matter of payment of Professor Beeman's
salary after July. I have been instruction by President Lin
to inform you that his salary following July should be paid
from the New York Officelpending further action on the part

+ of Mr. Beeman and the Trustees. Ui ooy O
Jive t ‘7

: When Mr. Beeman left Foochow, he had not yet renewed

his contract with the University, but we are hoping that he
will do so following his arrival in the United States and
passing his necessary physical examination. Should he find it
impossible to sign the contract and plan to return, undoubtedly
the Trustees will pay his salary for a certain period of not
less than six months following July 31, 1931. Provision has
been made for his salary in the budget and so we will ask you
to continue paying same until further action by Mr. Beeman

and the Board of Trustees, or until you hear to the contrary
from President Lin.

Notice from the Reggents of the State of New York that P
the school year should cbse on the thirtieth of June and \j>
financial and other reports made accordingly, has precipitated
some inconvenience #m here in matter of accounting. We hope,//
however, that by the end of June, 1932, everything will be R
adjusted to the new fiscal year. V4




Mr. BAG 2, July 23, 1931

In my letter of July 1, we wrote you of an error on our
part in paying a University of Chicago Press bill, which had
been paid through your office, amounting to $1.30. We have
now received words from the University of Chicago Press
that they have received this duplicate check and are return-
ing the same to us. We have therefore made the adjustment on
our books, and hope that it will not have caused too much con-
fusion with you. Pardon us for this error.

W¥ith all good wishes, I am

Very cordially Xgnrs,

T —T

HENRY V. LACY X
Acting Treasurer




July 27, 1981

Er. Heary V. iLagy,
Fukisn Chbristisa University,
ro\.'binfﬂ. Chirn,

By dear Er.sayt
Lot me asknceledge Teceliyd of your lettevr of June 25.

spalugrugy fundp sosargn ! *.;.‘;u;_b-u 0y Hr Bellar T note thst
Prosidant Lin swd you havo Queided to lezve the GHEN0 undraen uptil the
last $60C, promised through dr.icCiure's efiorts has been received. I
note, howawer, thei I 2w reison a2 have acl vocalvad the paysent of
this lagt piedge. 98 wili let youu kncw at ohee wben thies lnst paymeny
i in hand. #2@Lioc the G3B0T slreudy reecived ir svuilalle for your
L8O at any las J-;.z J..-. to draw it

Zoology Supciies. e nobe Lhst you are pleedng an order sith
tha Chicage i.peratus Coapsgy for susilies ip the Zoslegy Dapartnant.
de willi ve giad 4o zake puynent Jor the cost of this shipment, including
shiypiug chargol.

Let me ciso ucknowladge rocsipt o your natice of e 24 ad-

vizing thst you hevn drrwn dvafts oz, 1184-1189, OF thaue Ir's g the
following huve hoan reselved and zozepted:- Hog. 13€4, 105, 11.5,.

Vary Aially gours,




RS A FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.
4 i & Mo B h

TREASURER?’S OFFICE

August 6, 1931

Mr. C. A, Evans
150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y.
U, 8. A, /'FUKIgN/

£

Dear Mr. Evans:

Your letter of July 3d duly received and many thanks
for the same.

#e have noted your charge of $59.00 local currency to
account 31. 4e are holding this account at present in
suspense, pending action by the Board of Managers which we
hope will be taken, so that arrangements may be made that
the members of the faculty can purchase in the United States
without Jquite sweh much hardship.

#e note that you have cancelled authorizations No. 3106
and 3009, and the later drafts will no doubt have come to you
before this. We have drawn the funds under Mr. Garside's
authorization dated May 5 for $1,500. The remaining $500

which was issued on May 22 has not yet been drawn.

In my letter to Mr. Garside under date of July 1, I
made note of some duplicate payments which we made to the
University of Chicago Press. Under date of July 23 I
again wrote Mr. Garside stating that one of these items,
Invoice No. 02287 for $1.30 had received attention of the
University of Chicago Press and our cancelled check returned
to us. We have now received the check for the item under
Invoice No. 05047 amounting to $4.19. This closes that
account, and we hope you will make note of the same.

We have just received word from the Union Trust Co. of
Cleveland of a graduated service charge for all checking
accounts depending on the balance maintained in the account.
We have the matter under consideration, and I believe that
for the present at least until Mr. McClure returns that it
Will probably be a wise plan for us to maintain our balance
in the bank at $300 or more. If Mr. McClure decides on some
other policy, he will be able to change it after his return.
At present I believe we have sufficient funds to keep the
account at the three hundred figure, but we may shortly send
for another deposit to that account.

Very sincerely yours,

<_
HENRY V. LACY
Acting Treasurer
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Fukien Christian Univerasity
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My dear lir. lacy
Let me ackno ledge receipt of your lettier of July le

We note your advice rogarding drafts Nos, 1190, 91, and 92 and will
nake the necessary charges accordinglyse :

We have taken up with the Qxford Mv'eru% duplicate paynent
of $2.80, and they have seat us e refund for tais amount, ?This refund has
been eoredited to account #81 in this present mouth of August.

‘8o far as 1 can asoertein we have not received any refund from the
University of Chicago Press on amccouat of the bills for $1,80 end 4,19, whiech
were pald in duplicate during April end lMay, There is a poesibility that
the Press may have taken up with the field the matter of the proper refund,

1 an, however, calling the item to their attention for adjustment,

Very eordially yours

B e

BAG:ES8
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August 20, 1931
A "?/){ ‘// 1 f,‘:f’]e ol

Mre B. A. Garside .
150 Fifth Avenue

New York, N., Y.

UaSes A

My dear lr. Garside:

I have your letters of July 15, 18 and 20, for which
accept my many thanks.

Your letter of the 15th makes mention of letter from
Mr. licCann of March 6 and stating that all adjustments dis-
cussed in Mr. McCann's letter hawe now been completed, also
that our letters of May 20 and June 10 placing orders for books
have been attended to.

Your letter of July 18 enclosing trial balance, statement
of cash receipts and disbursements, summary of account 31,
monthly budget report, journal voucher Nos. 148, 149, 150,
check for gold $142.90, and draft for Foochow Currency
$6541.62 have all been duly received and noted. Thank you for
these which have come in time for the Board of Managers'
meeting next week.

e are today depositing the check for local currency
$6541.62 wnich you have sent us against the current general
account. I feel sure that this arrangement for handling this
balance will be perfectly satisfactory to all concerned.

Je are in the midst of closing our accounts for the year
ending July 31, and are glad to have this item for the same.

Check for gold $142.90 on current special account is also
received, and with the exchange as it is, this should bring
us considerable in local currency. Silver seems to be getting
cheaper with great rapidity. As soon as we are able to get
our statement of accounts in shape which will show the amount
received fromr the Harvard-Yenching Institute and the expenditures
thereof, we shall forward the same to you, which will let you
know how the accounts stand on the field. I am taking the
matter up with President Lin regarding the suggestions and
recomrendations as to the surplus in this account. President
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Lin today is sick in bed, so the matter will have to be delayed
for a few days.

You speak of the surplus &F your end of the line, we
find that we have a considergble surplus’ this year from this
end also, a little more than®President can . quite under-
stand. He says this is too good to be true.

Your letter of July 20 enclosing second copy of the budget
report as of July 31 has also been received. I note what you
say regarding the receipts from the Reformed Church of America
as $1500 rather than $750. Thank you for sending us this
corrected copy. We are glad to have it at this time.

We shall write you again a little more fully after our
books are closed and statement of accounts have been prepared
for the Board of lManagers and for your office.

Very sincerely yours,

Mo— P ? '

HENRY V. LACY
Acting Treasurer
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Fukien Christian Univorsitl

September 3, 19351

¥~ Henry V. Lacy, Treasurer
Fukien Christian Univeresity
Frockhrw, Ching

Dear !ir. Lecy

Your letter of August 6 is at hand snelosing list of drafts #1206
and 1207,

Tle note that you are still drewing under authorizations fram last
year. These, of ccurce, will have the same treatmert when they come te
hand as tha other drafts sbout which we wrote you a day or two agoce In
other words, they will be cherged in this year's account, By this time
you will have received the dreft in seti'coont of last yeart's payments aud
will understand the procedure we followod. '

We are glad to know that tle ;ay ont to the University of Crloago
Press has now baen adjusted.

The advice from the Union Trust Cawpauy of Cleveland is along the
line of banking followed by other instilutionse. It hes been quite eonclusive-
1y deroustrated that it is not good buciuess for the banks to carry accounts
wit r:1all balances aud at the samc tiue offer cheoking privileges. A great
nmeny eccounts have been cancelled because of this servioce charge, but ap-
parently some banks are glad to rid themeelves of these suall accounts.

e do not think it umreasonable to keep a balance of at least $300.00 in
the Cleveland bank, and if the account is at all active, we weould recommend
that you meke an effort to keep the balance to this amount.

VYery cordially yours

o e
v

4

Assistant Treasurer
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3. A. Gargside
Fifth Avenue
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I have your letter of August 7 acknowledging mine of
July 1, with notations regarding drafts Nos. 1190, 91 and
go
Je

I note tha!t you have taken u» with %1e Oxford University
the matter of the duplicate payment of 22.80 and that
nave sent you a refund for the amount. We are making
in our record here.

I have alresdy written you in regard to the checks returned
fror the UanCTBlu/ of Chicago Presz on account of the bill

of 8130 andf419. ‘hank you for your attention to this. The
m"ttEI is now therefore closed.

/bﬁ In going over the suecug for the trial balance of July
’7 H P* 31, 1931, on the last sheet Sumrary of Account 31, we find a
(¥" discrepency of $4.00 1 the transfer of amsunt ,drried
g ,# forward to the balance on gold exchange $16,460.30, whereas
;,y 1n the sheet of June 30, 1931 there was a balance of
f“ $16,464.30. You have prcbably already noted this error and
the next statement will no doubt have notation to ihat
f- effect. We are just mentioning it in case it may have slinned.
In regard %o draft No. 1206 for gold $50.00, this was
sold at 4.6199, amounting to a total of %231.00 local currency.
We had previously noted this at 231 rate making a difference
of $131.00 local -urreg;y, Jh;Cl shguld be debited to our

a.r\rylv. = /',(/”A‘p/n/'{/
// 7/

To refer again to the itew of $25.50 g>1d for cap and
hood of W,Y.Chen which had been entered on the books at the
current rate amounting to $110.00 local currency. The Boar
of lanagers in their rocent meeting took action, authorizing
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faculty members of professorial rank to purchase goods in the
United States up to 5% of their salary, to be charged at the
budget rate of 3:l. This item,therefore, instead of being
charged on the books at $110.00 local currency, should only '
be charged $76.50 local currency, thereby crediting the

field account with $33.50 local currency. I hope this now
will clear off that item which has hung on the books for a

;z; ( Jumber of monthg.
X
21\
(bé’"" Under separate cover, we have already mailed you the
(¥ “annual report of the Treasurer with statements of accounts
? for the year 1930-31. I hope that you have received this
in due season.

e are expecting Mr. McClure's return in a very short
time now, and I shall then be turning over matters %o him,
so that by the time you reply to this letter he will be in
the office and you may direct it to him. I shall no doubt
be writing you again before Mr. McClure takes over. You will
be interested to know that the enrollmentef this term is
higher than ever in the history of the institution, one
hundred sixty-nine having been registered at the Dean's Office.

Yours very sincerely,
s

b7

HENRY V. LACY
Acting Treasurer
HVL:HCY
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September 30, 1931 J
'

ir. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y.
U. S. A,

Dear Mr. Garside:

I nad expected to hear again from you before
turning over to Mr. McClure. But since the last
steamer brought no letter from you, Mr. McClure
will handle it when it comes.

Mr. McClure arrived on Monday last and is taking
over today. I want to thank you for your courteous
congideration in all our associations during the last
five months and express my appreciation for the same.

I shall hope in the near future to make you acguaintance
personally when in New York on furlough sometime within
the next twelve or fif teen months.

Jithh very best wishes, I remain

Sincerely yours,

HENRY V. LACY \/
Acting Treasurer.




	115-2483_0001
	115-2483_0002
	115-2483_0003
	115-2483_0004
	115-2483_0005
	115-2483_0006
	115-2483_0007
	115-2483_0008
	115-2483_0009
	115-2483_0010
	115-2483_0011
	115-2483_0012
	115-2483_0013
	115-2483_0014
	115-2483_0015
	115-2483_0016
	115-2483_0017
	115-2483_0018
	115-2483_0019
	115-2483_0020
	115-2483_0021
	115-2483_0022
	115-2483_0023
	115-2483_0024
	115-2483_0025
	115-2483_0026
	115-2483_0027
	115-2483_0028
	115-2483_0029
	115-2483_0030

